2020级社会工作专业本科培养方案

一、专业基本信息
	英文名称
	Social Work 

	专业代码
	030302
	学科门类
	法学

	学    制
	4年
	授予学位
	法学学士


二、培养目标及特色
培养目标：
    培养具有德、智、体全面发展，具有良好社会工作职业伦理道德，掌握社会工作专业理论及知识技能，能面向老年、妇女、儿童、青少年、残疾人等社会群体提供专业服务，能在政府部门、学校、社区、医院、司法部门、企业、农村、基金会及各类公益社会组织、各类社会福利机构等领域从事社会保障、社会政策研究、社会行政管理、社区发展与管理、社会服务、评估与操作等工作的高级专门人才。
专业特色：
本专业注重对学生社会工作理论与方法的基础训练，注重社会工作实务能力的培养，重视培养学生专业助人的方法和技巧。依托首都城市社会发展和学校学科优势，以“社区规划、社区营造、社区建设”为学科方向，注重理论和实务密切结合，培养服务首都、服务城乡社会建设的社会工作专业人才。
三、主干学科
 社会学
四、主干课程
1．主干基础课程
社会统计学、社会学概论、社会心理学、社会工作导论、现代社会福利思想、社会调查研究方法、社会政策概论、社会保障概论 
2．主干专业课程
个案工作、小组工作、社区工作、社会工作行政、心理咨询理论与方法、社会工作伦理、青少年社会工作、老年社会工作、家庭社会工作、个案工作与个案管理实务、小组工作实务、社区工作实务、社会工作者自我成长
    五、主要实践教学环节
社会工作专业认识实习、专业化自我成长、社会调查、社会工作专题与学年论文、社会工作机构实习、社区实习、专业综合见习、毕业论文选题与开题指导、毕业实习、毕业论文、毕业论文答辩
六、毕业学分要求
参照北京建筑大学本科学生学业修读管理规定及学士学位授予细则，修满本专业最低计划学分应达到166学分，其中理论课程120学分，实践教学环节46学分。
七、各类课程结构比例

	课程类别
	课程属性
	学分
	学时
	学分比例

	通识教育课
	必修
	41.5
	616
	25%

	
	选修
	2
	32
	1.20%

	大类基础课
	必修
	23.5
	376
	14.16%

	
	选修
	5
	80
	3.01%

	专业核心课
	必修
	21
	336
	12.65%

	专业方向课
	必修
	17
	272
	10.24%

	
	选修
	10
	160
	6.02%

	独立实践环节
	必修
	46
	916
	27.71%

	总计
	166
	2788
	100%


八、教学进程表
	学期
	教学周
	考试
	实践
	学期
	教学周
	考试
	实践

	1
	4-19
	20周
	1-3
	2
	1-16周
	17-18周
	19-20周

	3
	1-16周
	17-18周
	19-20周
	4
	1-16周
	17-18周
	19-20周

	5
	1-16周
	17周
	5-14周机构管理与项目策划；18-20周：学年论文
	6
	1-16周
	17周
	5-16周社会工作机构实习（一）
18-20周社会工作机构实习（二）

	7
	1-16周
	17周
	5-14周专业综合见习；18-20周毕业论文选题与开题指导
	8
	1-6周毕业实习；7-15周毕业论文；16周毕业论文答辩


九、毕业生应具备的知识能力及实现矩阵

	毕业生应具备的知识能力
	相关知识领域
	实现途径（课程支撑）

	掌握社会工作基础知识、理论、社会政策、法规，具有分析问题的能力，了解社会发展趋势

	社会学、社会心理学、社会工作、社会福利等基本理论
	社会学概论、社会心理学、
心理咨询理论与方法、
现代社会福利思想、
社会保障概论、社会统计学、
专业英语、社会政策概论

	提供社会工作专业化服务的能力
	社会工作实务课程
	家庭社会工作、老年社会工作、青少年社会工作、社会工作者自我成长、个案工作与个案管理实务、小组工作实务、社区工作实务

	社会调查、分析与论文撰写能力

	社会调查、社会统计、社会研究等理论和方法
	社会统计学、质性研究方法、社会调查研究方法、毕业论文选题与开题指导、毕业论文、毕业论文答辩、


十、指导性教学计划（见附表）
十一、主要课程逻辑关系结构图
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2019 Undergraduate Program for Specialty in Social Work
I. Specialty Name and Code
	English Name
	Social Work

	Code
	030302
	Disciplines
	Law

	Length of Schooling
	4 years
	Degree
	Bachelor of Law


II. Educational Objectives and Features
Educational Objectives :Undergraduates in this program are expected to be trained with all-round development of morality, intelligence, body, to be equipped with good professional social work ethics, to master social work theories ,professional knowledge and skills, to provide professional services for the elderly, women, children, youth, the disabled and other social groups, to be engaged in social security, social policy research, social administrative management, community development and management, social services, evaluation and operation as the senior specialized personnel in the field of government departments, schools, communities, hospitals, judicial departments, enterprises, rural areas, foundation , all kinds of social welfare organizations and social welfare institutions.
Features:The major focuses on the theories and methods of social work, paying attention to the practical abilities of social work training, to the cultivation of students' professional methods and skills to help others. Relying on the social development of capital city and school discipline advantages, taking "community planning, community building” as discipline direction, this major pays attention to the combination of theory and practice, trying to train the students to serve capital city, social construction of urban and rural areas professionally.
III. Major Disciplines 

    Sociology
IV. Major Courses

    Introduction to Sociology;Social Psychology;Mental counseling and psychotherapy;Modern Social Welfare Thoughts;Introduction to Social Security;Social Statistics;Introduction to Social Policy;Social Work with Family;Social Work on aging;Youth Social Work;Professional Self Development;Social Case Work Practice & Case Management;Group Work Practice;Community Work Practice
V. Major Practical Training
    1.Social Work Professional Practice;2.Professional Self-growth; 3.Social Investigation;4.Social Work Project with Academic Papers;5.Social Work Practice in Organizations;6.Community Practice;7.Comprehensive Practice;8.Graduation Thesis Topic Selection and Guidance; 9.Graduation Practice;10.Graduation Thesis;11.Graduation Thesis Reply
VI. Graduation Requirements
This professional learning requirement is divided into 164 lowest total credits,including:
Theory teaching 118 credits;Separate set of practice teaching:46credits. For details, see the regulations on undergraduate students’ academic study of BUCEA.
VII. Proportion of Course

	 Course Category
	 Course Type
	Credits
	  Class Hour
	  Proportion

	General Education 
	Compulsory
	41.5
	616
	25%

	
	Optional
	2
	32
	1.20%

	Big Academic Subjects 
	Compulsory
	23.5
	376
	14.16%

	
	Optional
	5
	80
	3.01%

	Professional Core 
	Compulsory
	21
	336
	12.65%

	Professional Direction
	Compulsory
	17
	272
	10.24%

	
	Optional
	10
	160
	6.02%

	Practice
	Compulsory
	46
	916
	27.71%

	Total
	166
	2788
	100%


VIII. Table of Teaching Program 
	Semester
	Teaching
	Exam
	Practice
	Semester
	Teaching
	Exam
	Practice

	1
	4-19
	20
	1-3
	2
	1-16
	17-18
	19-20

	3
	1-16
	17-18
	19-20
	4
	1-16
	17-18
	19-20

	5
	1-16
	17
	5-14 Management of Agencies and Programme Planning;18-20term paper
	6
	1-16
	17
	5-16 practice in agenciesI
18-20 practice in agenciesII

	7
	1-16
	17
	5-14 Comprehensive Professional Practice；18-20Thesis Topic Selection & Thesis Beginning Guidance
	8
	1-6:graduation practice；7-15:Graduation Thesis;
16:Graduation Thesis Reply


IX. Table of Teaching Arrangement(See attached table)
X. Graduate Abilities and Matrices
	Graduate Abilities
	Related Knowledge
	Course Supports

	1. Mastering the basic knowledge,theories,social policies and regulations
2. Abilities to analyze social problems.
3. Learning the trends of the development of society.
	Theories for Sociology,Social Psychology;social work and Modern Social Welfare Thought

	Introduction to Sociology;
Mental counseling and psychotherapy;
Introduction to Social Security;
Social Statistics ;
English for Social Work;
Introduction to Social Policy

	The abilities to provide professional services.

	Courses of social work practice
	 Social Work with Family;
Social Work on aging;
Youth Social Work;
Professional Self Development;
Social Case Work Practice & Case Management;
Group Work Practice;
Community Work Practice;

	Abilities for investigation,analyzing and writing thesis.

	The theories and methods of social investigation,social statistics and social research
	Social Statistics;
Qualative Reaserch Methodology;technical Writing;Social Survey & Research Method;Graduation Thesis Topic Selection & Thesis Beginning Guidance;Graduation Thesis;Graduation Thesis Reply


表1 社会工作专业指导性教学计划
	课
程
类
别
	课
程
属
性
	课程名称
	学
分
	总
学
时
	讲
课
学
时
	实
验
学
时
	上
机
学
时
	课
外
学
时
	延
续
学
时
	开课
学期
	教学单位

	通
识
教
育
课

	必修

	思想道德修养与法律基础 Thought Morals Accomplishment and Basic Law
	3
	48
	32
	
	
	16
	
	1
	马克思主义学院

	
	
	中国近现代史纲要 The Outline of the Modern Chinese History
	3
	48
	24
	
	
	24
	
	2
	马克思主义学院

	
	
	马克思主义基本原理概论★  The Generality of Basic Principle of Marxism
	3
	48
	32
	
	
	16
	
	3
	马克思主义学院

	
	
	毛泽东思想和中国特色社会主义体系理论概论★  Introduction to Mao Zedong Thoughts and Theoretical System of the Chinese characteristic socialism
	5
	80
	48
	
	
	32
	
	4
	马克思主义学院

	
	
	形势与政策（1-4） Situation and Policy(1-4)
	2
	32
	16
	
	
	16
	
	1-4
	马克思主义学院

	
	
	大学生职业生涯与发展规划 
College Student Occupation Career and Development Planning
	1
	16
	16
	
	
	
	
	1
	学工部

	
	
	大学生心理健康 
The Mental health of College Students
	1
	16
	16
	
	
	
	
	1
	学工部

	
	
	大学英语(1-2) ★  English(1-2)
	6
	128
	96
	
	
	
	32
	1-2
	文法学院

	
	
	大学英语拓展系列课程（1-4）

College English training（1-4）
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	3
	文法学院

	
	
	大学英语拓展系列课程（5-8）
College English training（5-8）
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	4
	文法学院

	
	
	体育(1-4) Physical Education(1-4)
	4
	120
	120
	
	
	
	
	1-4
	体育部

	
	
	计算思维导论
introduction to computational thinking
	1.5
	56
	24
	
	
	32
	
	1
	电信学院

	
	
	小 计
	33.5
	656
	488
	
	
	136
	32
	
	

	
	核心
	建筑艺术与城市设计
	2
	32
	
	
	
	
	
	1-8
	各院部

	
	
	哲学视野与人文素养
	2
	32
	
	
	
	
	
	1-8
	各院部


	
	
	创新创业与社会发展
	2
	32
	
	
	
	
	
	1-8
	各院部

	
	
	生态文明与智慧科技
	2
	32
	
	
	
	
	
	1-8
	各院部

	
	
	修读4类合计8学分，每类至少修读2学分

	
	
	工程实践类
	1-8学期任选
	各院部

	
	
	复合培养类
	1-8学期任选
	各院部

	
	跨类任选至少2学分

	
	                  通识教育课合计至少修读43.5学分 ，其中通识教育必修33.5学分，通识教育核心8学分，通识教育任选2学分

	课
程
类
别
	课
程
属
性
	课程名称
	学
分
	总
学
时
	讲
课
学
时
	实
验
学
时
	上
机
学
时
	课
外
学
时
	延
续
教
学
	开课
学期
	教学单位

	大
类
基
础
课
	必
修
	社会学概论

Introduction to Sociology★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	1
	社工系

	
	
	社会心理学

Social Psychology★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	1
	社工系

	
	
	心理咨询理论与方法Psychology Consulting Theory & Methodology
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	2
	社工系

	
	
	现代社会福利思想Modern Thoughts in Social Welfar
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	4
	社工系

	
	
	社会保障概论Introduction to Social Security★
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	3
	社工系

	
	
	社会统计学Social Statistics ★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	3
	社工系

	
	
	专业英语Professional English for Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	社会政策概论Introduction to Social Policy★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	4
	社工系

	
	
	高数D Advanced Mathematics(D)
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	2
	理学院

	
	
	SPSS统计软件Statistics Package for Social Science
	1.5
	24
	24
	
	
	
	
	5
	社工系

	
	
	小  计
	23.5
	376
	376
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	选
修
	科技文献检索Science and Technology Information Retrieval
	1.5
	24
	24
	
	
	
	
	3
	社工系

	
	
	社会工作法律法规

Law and Social Work
	1.5
	24
	24
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	质性研究方法Qualative Research Methodology
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	应用文写作

Practical Writing
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	2
	社工系

	
	
	社区建设与管理Community Building and Management
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	3
	社工系

	
	
	小  计
	9
	144
	144
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	大类学科基础课合计28.5学分，必修23.5学分，任选5学分

	专
业
核
心
课
	必
修
	社会工作导论Introduction to Social Work★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	1
	社工系

	
	
	人类行为与社会环境Human Behavior and Social Environment★
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	2
	社工系

	
	
	个案工作Social Case Work★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	3
	社工系

	
	
	小组工作Group Work★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	4
	社工系

	
	
	社区工作Community Work★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	5
	社工系

	
	
	社会调查研究方法Social Survey & Research Method★
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	4
	社工系

	
	
	社会行政Social Administration★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	社会工作伦理Ethics in Social Work★
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	2
	社工系

	
	
	小计
	21
	336
	336
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	专业核心课合计必修21学分

	课
程
类
别
	课
程
属
性
	课程名称
	学
分
	总
学
时
	讲
课
学
时
	实
验
学
时
	上
机
学
时
	课
外
学
时
	延
续
教
学
	开课
学期
	教学单位

	专
业
方
向
课
	必
修
	人格与变态心理学Personality and Abnormal Psychology★
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	
	2
	社工系

	
	
	家庭社会工作Social Work with Family
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	老年社会工作Social Work on Aging
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	青少年社会工作Adolescence Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	5
	社工系

	
	
	个案工作与个案管理实务Social Case Work Practice & Case Management
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	4
	社工系

	
	
	小组工作实务Group Work Practice
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	5
	社工系

	
	
	社区工作实务Community Work Practice
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	社会问题研究 Social Problem Research★
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	小  计
	17
	272
	272
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	选
修
	社会工作者自我成长Social Worker Self-Development
	1.5
	24
	24
	
	
	
	
	1
	社工系

	
	
	残疾人社会工作Social Work for the Disabled
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	城乡社会工作Urban & Rural Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	儿童社会工作Social Work with Children
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	妇女社会工作Women's Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	学校社会工作School Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	NGO社会组织Non-Government Organization 
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	企业社会工作Enterprise Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	人力资源管理Human Resources Management
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	社区规划与社区营造Community Planning and Community Building
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	精神健康临床社会工作Mental Health Clinical Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	环境社会工作 Environmental Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	6
	社工系

	
	
	社会工作理论Theory of Social Work
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	
	7
	社工系

	
	
	小  计
	25.5
	408
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	专业方向课合计 27 学分，必修17学分，任选 10学分


表2  社会工作专业指导性教学计划（实践环节）
	课
程
属
性
	课程名称
	学
分
	折
合
学
时
	实
验
实
践
	上
机

	开课
学期
	开设
周次
	教学单位

	课
内
	军事理论 
Military Theory
	2
	36
	
	
	1
	1-3
	武装部

	
	军训
Military Training
	2
	40
	
	
	
	
	

	
	形势与政策（5-7）
Situation and Policy(5-7)
	
	
	
	
	5-7
	分散
	马院、各学院

	
	毕业论文选题与开题指导Graduation Thesis Topic Selection & Thesis Beginning Guidance
	3
	60
	
	
	7
	18-20
	社工系

	
	毕业论文及答辩
Graduation Thesis and Defense
	5
	100
	
	
	8
	7-16
	社工系

	
	毕业实习
Graduation Practice
	6
	120
	
	
	8
	1-6
	社工系

	
	社会工作专业认识实习
Professional Understanding of Social Work Practice
	3
	60
	
	
	2
	19-20
	社工系

	
	个案工作实验室
Case work Lab
	2
	40
	
	
	3
	19-20
	社工系

	
	社会调查
Social Survey
	2
	40
	
	
	4
	19-20
	社工系

	
	学年论文
Term Paper
	3
	60
	
	
	5
	18-20
	社工系

	
	社工项目策划及管理
Social Work Program Planning and Management
	4
	80
	
	
	5
	5-14周
	社工系

	
	社会工作机构实习（一）
Agency Practice One
	4
	80
	
	
	6
	5-16周
	社工系

	
	社会工作机构实习（二）
Agency Practice Two
	4
	80
	
	
	6
	18-20周
	社工系

	
	专业综合见习
Professional Comprehensive Practice
	4
	80
	
	
	7
	5-14周
	社工系

	
	小  计
	44
	876
	
	
	
	
	

	课外
	创新创业实践
	2
	40
	
	
	1-8
	
	社工系

	
	小  计Subtotal
	2
	40
	
	
	
	
	

	实践环节合计46学分，其中课内44学分，课外2学分（创新创业实践学分认定详见学校相关文件）


